building and training in the health sector, poor care with lengthy 

wait time and hostility towards health facility staff have also 

been identified as factors that negatively affect the utilization of 

health facilities in South Sudan [17, 18]. Three hundred and three 

thousand maternal deaths (303,000) were recorded worldwide in 

2015; with about 1,500 of the deaths occurring in South Sudan 
[5]. South Sudan's healthcare system and maternity care have 

been adversely affected by spiraling violence and inter-

communal conflicts [19]. There is strong evidence that reducing